
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT ) CASE NO.
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 2011-00048

NOTICE OF FILING OF REVISED COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Notice is hereby given that Commission Staff has revised its report regarding the

Applicant's proposed rate adjustment to correct certain errors. This revised report, a

copy of which is attached to this Notice, has been filed in the record of the above-styled

proceeding.

i );-
Jp 'q'uen

x cq Iye Director
ublic'Service Commission

211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED: 30L ) 2 NN

cc: Parties of Record



REVISED STAFF REPORT
ON

FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
CASE NO. 2011-00048

On February 9, 2011, Farmdale Development Corporation ("Farmdale") filed its

application to increase its rates for sewer service pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. Farmdale

proposes to increase its current monthly rate from $32.60 to $42.38, an increase of 30

percent, The proposed increase would produce additional revenues of $27,462

annually. The application is based upon utility operations for the calendar year ended

December 31, 2009.

Commission Staff performed a limited financial review of Farmdale's operations

for the 12 months ended December 31, 2009 to determine the reasonableness of

Farmdale's requested rate increase. The scope of this review was limited to obtaining

information as to whether the test-period operating revenues and expenses were

representative of normal operations. Insignificant or immaterial discrepancies were not

pursued and are not addressed herein.

Sam Bryant and Eddie Beavers of the Commission's Financial Analysis Division

performed the limited review. This report summarizes Staff's findings and

recommendations resulting from their review. Mr. Bryant is responsible for all areas of

this report concerning revenue requirements while Mr. Beavers is responsible for

normalized revenues and rate design.

Appendix A of this report details Farmdale's reported test-period operations and

Commission Staff's adjustments for known and measurable changes. Appendix B

provides a detailed calculation of Farmdale's revenue requirement.



Commission Staff finds Farmdale's annual revenue requirement should be

$109,438. This requirement requires an increase of $17,897, or approximately 19.55

percent, over normalized test-period revenues from rates of $91,541. This revenue

requirement is $9,565 less than Farmdale's requested amount and results in a monthly

rate of $38.98, a 19.57 percent increase over the current monthly rate of $32.60.

Accordingly, Commission Staff recommends that Farmdale's proposed monthly rate be

denied.

Prepared b am J. B nt, Jr.
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirement Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Prepare by: Eddie Beavers
Rate Analyst, Water and Sewer
Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Case No. 2001-00048
Revised Staff Report



APPENDIX A
REVISED STAFF REPORT —CASE NO. 2011-00048

REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

Test Applicant Applicant Staff Staff
Period Adjust Proforma Ref Adjust Proforma

Revenues
Residential

Surcharge
Total Operating Revenues

$ 78,850 $ 12,691 $ 91,541 A $
27 915 27 915 0 B

$106,765 $ (15,224) $ 91,541 $

0 $ 91,541
0
0 $ 91,541

Expenses:
Owner/Manager Fee
Sludge Hauling

Utility Service-Water
Other Labor, Materials and Expense
Fuel and Power Expense
Chemicals
Routine Maintenance Fee
Maintenance of Collection System
Maint. Of Treatment 8 Disposal
Agency Collection Fee
Maint. Of Other Plant
Office Supplies and Other Exp.
Outside Services Employed
Regulatory Commission Expense
Insurance Expense
Rent

Total Admin. & General Expenses
Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense

Taxes other Than Income

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Income Taxes
Interest 8 Dividend Income
Interest on Debt- Associated

Interest on Long-Term Debt
Net Income

9,600
2,650
2,202
8,570

17,275
1,840

12,000
1,565
7,031

11,785
98

844
14,432

250

$ 90,142
322

31,066
2 145

123 675
$(16,910)

(3,600)
1,600

1,137

1,020

1,680
1,946

(4,928)

543
600

$ (2)
1,425

(17,887)
740

15 724
$ 500

8 613 0
$(25,523) $ 500

6,000
4,250
2,202
8,570

18,412
1,840

13,020
1,565
8,711

13,731
98

844
9,504

250
543
600

$ 90,140
1,747

13,179
2 885

107 951
$(16,410)

8 613
$(25,023)

6
H

L

M

N

(2,400)
(1,600)

(904)

(2,700)
(4,577)

(543)

$ (12,724)

(5,667)

18 391
$ 18,391

3,600
2,650
2,202
8,570

17,508
1,840

13,020
1,565
6,011
9,154

98
844

9,504
250

0
600

$ ?7,416
1,747
7,512
2 885

89 560
$ 1,981

0 948 7 665
$ 19,339 $ (5,684)

"Staff Adjustment Column represents Commission Staff's recommended adjustment to Applicant's Proforma
Amount (Test-period + Applicant's Proforma Adjustment)

A. Revenues. Farmdale proposes an adjustment of $12,691 to normalize test-

period revenues. Farmdale reported 234 customers receiving sewer service during the

test-period and test-period revenues of $78,850. Applying the present rate to

Farmdale's current number of customers produces total annual revenues of $91,541, or



$12,691 more than test-period revenues." Commission Staff concurs with the proposed

adjustment.

B. Surcharge Revenues. During the test-period, Farmdale assessed a monthly

surcharge of $9.92. To determine the revenue requirement needed based on normal

ongoing operations, Farmdale proposes to remove from pro forma operations all

reported surcharge revenues and surcharge related expenses. Commission Staff

concurs with the proposed adjustments.

C. Owner/Manager Fee. Farmdale reported an owner-manager fee of $9,600

for the test-period and proposes to reduce the fee for ratemaking purposes to $6,000 to

reflect the level that the Commission found reasonable in Farmdale's last rate case

proceeding.

Commission Staff does not agree with the proposed adjustment. While

acknowledging that the Commission previously found that an owner-manager fee of

$6,000 was reasonable, Commission Staff is of the opinion that this decision is not

controlling precedent. Since the issuance of its order in Case No. 2007-00436, the

Commission has not approved an owner-manger fee in excess of $3,600 for a sewer

utility of Farmdale's size.'oreover, Commission Staff has found no other decisions

$32.60 per month X 234 customers X 12 bills per customer per year = $91,541.
$91,541-$78,850 = $12,691.

Case No. 200?-00436, Farmdale Development Corp. (Ky. PSC July 30, 2008) at 3-6.

See, e.g., Case No. 2008-00042, Cedarbrook Treatment Plant (Ky. PSC July 29, 2008); Case
No. 2008-00355, Thomas Country Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant (Ky. PSC Oct. 24, 2008); Case
No. 2008-00482, Purchase Public Service Corp. (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2009); Case No. 2008-00501,
Ledbetter Water Dist. (Ky. PSC May 22, 2009); Case No. 2008-00506, Powell's Valley Water Dist. (Ky.
PSC Apr. 14, 2009); Case No. 2009-00075, Longview Land Co. (Ky. PSC July 20, 2009); Case No. 2009-
00227, Middletown Waste Disposal, Inc. (Ky. PSC Apr. 30, 2010); Case No. 2009-00403, Evergreen
Disposal System, Inc. (Ky. PSC July 29, 2010); Case No. 2010-00231, Purchase Public Service Corp.
(Ky. PSC Sept. 9, 2010).

-2- Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



involving sewer utilities of Farmdale's size in which the Commission has awarded an

owner-manager fee in excess of $3,600 in the absence of unusual circumstances.

Applying the guidance set forth in Case No. 2007-00436 to the evidence

presented in this proceeding, moreover, Commission Staff finds no basis for an owner-

manager fee of $6,000. In that proceeding, the Commission held that the payment of

an owner-manager fee does not involve an arms-length transaction. Therefore a utility

seeking to recover such fee must demonstrate by substantial evidence that the fee is

reasonable. The reasonableness of "the fee will depend on the circumstances of the

particular utility, to include its owner's responsibilities and duties, and the size and

complexity of the sewer utility's operations." Farmdale has presented no documentary

evidence as to the actual time that its owner has expended performing duties on behalf

of the sewer utility. It has contracted most operational and management duties to

outside parties.

Accordingly, Commission Staff finds that an owner-manager fee at the level of

$3,600 is reasonable and recommends that the owner-manager be established for

ratemaking purposes at that level.

0. Sludge hauling expense. During the test-period Farmdale incurred sludge-

hauling expense of $2,650. Contending that test-period expense level is lower than

"what can reasonably be expected in normal years," it proposes to increase this

Case No. 2007-00436, Farmdale Development Corp. (Ky. PSC July 30, 2008) at 6-7.

See a/so Case No. 97-456, Farmdale Development Corp. (Ky. PSC Oct. 9, 1998) ("Farmdale
is a relatively small utility that should require minimal attention from the owner-manager since routine
maintenance, repairs, sludge hauling, billing and collection, and bookkeeping are all contracted
services.").

Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



expense to $4,250 —the expense level that the Commission found reasonable in Case

No. 2007-00436.

Commission Staff recommends that the proposed adjustment be denied.

Farmdale has chosen calendar year 2009 as its test-period. It has not presented any

evidence to suggest that its operations in 2009 were unusual or otherwise required

fewer loads of sludge to be hauled. To the contrary, the same number of sludge loads

was hauled from Farmdale's treatment facilities in 2008 and 2009.'n the absence of

any evidence to suggest that the test-period operations are not reflective of normal

operations, Commission Staff recommends that the proposed adjustment be denied and

that sludge hauling expense remain at test-period level.

E. Fuel and Power Expense. During the test-period, Farmdale incurred fuel

and power expense of $17,275. Farmdale proposes to adjust this expense by $1,137to

normalize for increases in the rates of Blue Grass Energy, Farmdale's retail electric

supplier. Commission Staff agrees that adjustments are required to reflect three

revisions that have occurred in Blue Grass Energy's rates since January 1, 2009.

Finding errors in the methodology that Farmdale used to calculate the proposed

adjustment, Commission Staff recalculated Farmdale's fuel and power expense using

Farmdale's actual energy usage during the test-period and Blue Grass Energy's current

rate. This calculation, which is set forth in Table I, shows that an adjustment of $233 to

Case No. 2007-00436, Farmdale Development Corp. (Ky. PSC July 30, 2008) at 8.

Annual Report of Farmdale Development Corporation to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission for the Year Ended December 31, 2008, at 11; Annual Report of Farmdale Development
Corporation to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the Year Ended December 31, 2009, at 11.

Case No. 2008-00411, Blue Grass Energy (Ky. PSC Mar. 31, 2009); Case No. 2008-00524,
Blue Grass Energy (Ky. PSC July 15, 2009); Case No. 2010-00169, Blue Grass Energy (Ky. PSC Jan.
14, 2011)

Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



test-period fuel and power expense and an reduction of $904 to the Applicant's

proforma fuel and power expense are required.

F. Routine Maintenance Fees Expense. Farmdale reported test-period

Routine Maintenance Fees Expense of $12,000. It proposes to adjust this expense by

$1,020 to correct for the improper recording of $1,020 of routine maintenance fees as

maintenance of treatment 8 disposal expenses. Commission Staff concurs with the

proposed adjustment and recommends its acceptance.

G. Maintenance of Treatment L Disposal Plant. Farmdale reported test-

period Maintenance of Treatment 8 Disposal Expense of $7,031. It proposes to reduce

this test-period expense by $1,020 to correct for the improper recording of $1,020 of

routine maintenance fees as maintenance of treatment & disposal expenses.

Commission Staff concurs with the proposed adjustment and recommends its

acceptance.

Farmdale also proposes to increase test-period Maintenance of Treatment 8

Disposal Expense by $2,700 to reflect an annual expense for main surveys. Finding

that Farmdale has failed to adequately support the proposed adjustment, Commission

Staff recommends that it be denied and that Maintenance of Treatment 8 Disposal

Expense be established at $6,011. Farmdale has failed to provide at least three quotes

to demonstrate that the quoted price of the survey is representative of the present

market. The only price quote provided is three years old and should be considered

stale. Furthermore, Farmdale has failed to explain why the proposed survey cannot be

performed under its existing contracts for services.

Farmdale had filed the same quote in support of a proposed adjustment to the same expense
in Case No. 2007-00436.

Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



H. Agency Collection Fees. Farmdale reported test-period expenses of

$11,785. It proposes to increase this expense to $13,731 to reflect increased billing and

collection expense that will be incurred if the proposed rates are permitted to become

effective. Farmdale Water District charges Farmdale a fee for billing and collection

services equal to 15 percent of the total amount billed for general
rates."'n

Case No. 2007-00436, the Commission limited the recovery of agency

collection fee expenses to ten percent of normalized revenues"" and placed the utility on

notice that in future rate proceedings it would be required to demonstrate the

reasonableness of its agency collection expense and to show that it had undertaken

reasonable efforts to develop an alternative to its present collection methods.

In the current proceeding, Farmdale has failed to demonstrate that the proposed

expense level is reasonable. Aside from negotiating an agreement with Farmdale

Water District not to bill for surcharge collections, Farmdale has taken no actions to

reduce its billing and collection costs. It has provided no evidence to demonstrate that

no others could provide these services at a lower cost or that Farmdale Water District's

fees are reasonable when compared to other billing and collection entities. As the

proposed fee would amount to $4.89 per month for each customer and is much higher

than that of other jurisdictional utilities, Commission Staff recommends that Agency

Collection Fee expense be limited to $9,154.

" Farmdale Water District collects fees associated with Farmdale's surcharge at no cost.
Accordingly, Farmdale pays only a billing and collection fee equal to 11.9 percent of the total amount
billed.

" Commission Staff interprets the Commission's Order as limiting agency collection fees to ten
percent of normalized revenues. We acknowledge that the Order may also be interpreted as capping
agency collection fees at Farmdale's 2005 expense level of $8,091.

-6- Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



II. Outside services employed. Farmdale proposes to reduce this expense by

$4,928 to a pro forma level of $9,504. The removed expenses relate to a previous rate

case proceeding but were paid in the test-period. Actual test-period expenses that are

included in this account are:

Legal Services
CPA fees
Bookkeeping
DMR Reporting
Total

$3,204
$2,400
$3,000

900
9 504

J. Insurance Expense. Although reporting no insurance expense for the test-

period, Farmdale proposed to increase Miscellaneous General Expense by $543 to

reflect the cost of insurance coverage. The Commission allowed this amount in

establishing Farmdale's revenue requirement in Case No. 2007-00436. Given that no

expense was incurred by the utility in the test-period and that Farmdale has failed to

produce any evidence that the utility currently has insurance coverage or is paying for

such coverage, Commission Staff recommends that the proposed adjustment be

denied.

K. Rent Expense. Farmdale reported no rent expense for the test-period, but

proposes an adjustment of $600 to reflect costs incurred by an affiliate to house

Farmdale's operations. Recognizing that Farmdale's operations are managed from the

offices of an affiliated entity, that $600 for office space and facilities is not an

unreasonable level for rent, and the Commission permitted the recovery of this level of

expense in Farmdale's most recent rate case, Commission Staff recommends that the

proposed adjustment be allowed.

Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



L. Depreciation Expense. Farmdale reported test-period depreciation expense

of $322. It proposes to increase this account by $1,425 to reflect depreciation on

nonrecurring expenditures that were originally expensed but subsequently determined

by the Commission to be capital expenditures. Commission Staff concurs with the

proposed adjustment.

M. Amortization Expense. During the test period, Farmdale reported

amortization expense of $31,066. It proposes to remove $23,554 of this expense to

reflect the complete amortization of rate case expenses incurred in 2007 and 2008.

Farmdale further proposes to amortize $17,000 of rate case expense associated with

the current rate proceeding over a three-year period. This proposal results in additional

amortization expense of $5,667.

Commission Staff concurs with the proposal to remove prior rate case expense

from Amortization Expense. As $15,000 of the current rate case expense is related to

potential legal fees for a hearing and other litigation that have not yet incurred,

Commission Staff recommends that this portion of the proposed adjustment of $5,667

be disallowed.

As to the consulting fees, Commission Staff finds that, given Farmdale's

circumstances, the use of a consultant to prepare its rate application was unreasonable.

807 KAR 5:076 provides that upon request Commission Staff assistance may be

obtained to prepare a rate application. Farmdale made no such request. Farmdale

contends that use of a consultant was reasonable because of delays that it would likely

experience in obtaining Commission Staff assistance. In light of Farmdale's failure to

request Commission Staff assistance, the claims of delay are mere speculation.

-8- Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



Moreover, given that Farmdale has two officers who have significant experience in utility

operations and have pursued a large number of rate cases before the Commission and

that the procedures under which Farmdale submitted its application involve simplified

procedures, the need for a consultant is subject to question. "'herefore, Commission

Staff recommends that no adjustment be made to reflect the amortization of the

consulting expense.

N. Taxes Other Than Income. Farmdale proposes to increase this account by

$740 to reflect the amortization of its KPDES permit fee of $3,700 over a five-year

period. Staff recommends the proposed adjustment be accepted.

O. Interest Expense. Farrndale reported interest expense of $8,613 for the test

period. This amount included $7,665 for interest on a five-year loan, executed on June

15, 2007, in the amount of $150,000 at an interest rate of 7.750 percent. Farmdale

used the proceeds of this loan to make major repairs and upgrades to its plant. The

Commission approved this loan in Case No. 2007-00331. Commission Staff

recommends that the interest expense associated with this loan be accepted for rate-

making purposes.

Farmdale also included $948 in interest on a demand note. Farmdale used the

proceeds of this loan to meet current obligations. As the Commission previously

denied recovery of interest expense on loans to meet current operating expenses,

Commission Staff recommends that this amount be excluded in the current case.

Commission Staff agrees that the use of a consultant would not be unreasonable where the
utility owner is unfamiliar with Commission procedures, using more formal procedures, or would be
required to delay its application a considerable time to wait for Commission Staff assistance.

Revised Staff Report
Appendix A



CASE NO. 2011-00048
TABLE l

Ram

01/01/2009
0210912009
03109/2009
aaiae/Boos
05/08/2009
De/11/2009

07/Ot/2009
0511112Q09
09/0812009
10/08/2009
tt/09/2009
12/08120M

Pm Farms
Less: Actual

Ad/ustment

To
O210112009
03/01/2009
04/01/20D9
05/0112009
06101/2009
Q7/01/2009
05/ot/2009
09/Ql/2009
10/01/2009
11/01/2009
12/01/2009
0110112010

Name

SC-1 General Servlce(0-100KW)
SC-1 General Service (0-100KW)
SC-1 Gsnsral Serv/cs(Q-100KW)
SC-1 General Service (0-100KW)
SC-1 General Service (0-100KW)
SC-1 General Sanrlce {0-100KW)
SC-1 General Service(0-taoKW)
SC-1 General Service (0-100KW)
SC-1 General Senrics (0-100KW)
SC-1 General Ssrvlce (0-100KW)
SC-1 General Service {0-100KW)
SC-1 General Service (0-100KW)

Cuat Chrg

27.79
2?.T9
27.79
2?.?9
27.79
27.?9
27.79
27.?9
27.79
2T.79
27.79
27.79

Energy and Cuslomsr Charge

KWH Rate Amount

11,762 5 0.08384 986.13
9,73T S 0.08384 816.35

12;633 S {L08384 1,059.15
11,376 S O.QB384 953.76
12.257 6 0.08384 1,02T.63
14,198 5 0.08384 1,190,36
13,552 5 0.08384 1.136.20
13.104 S 0.08384 1,098.64
11,642 S Q.08384 976.07
14,175 S 0.08384 1,1BBA3
13,339 5 0.08384 1.118.34
11,760 S 0.05384 98556

Susie/al

l,ot3.92
844.14

1,086.94
981.55

1.055.42
121e.ts
1.163.99
1,126A3
1,003.86
lgt622
1,146.13
1.013.?5

Sage
3724
3950
31.54
3220
31.84
31.70
32.07
32.01
34.31
31.42
32.15

Oemand

Rate

s 7.?eaoo
s T.rsaoo
S 7.78000
5 7.78000
5 7.7800Q
S 7.78DQQ

S 7.?8000
s T.zeaoa
s 7.?eooo
5 7.7800Q
5 7.7800Q

5 T.780DQ

Amount

196.52
211.93
232.62
15?$8
173A9
1sgr/2
168.83
171.?D
t?/24
189.13
166.65
'l 7233

Fuel Ad)

Rale Amount

5 0 00867 101 96
5 0.00643 62.61
s D.aast3 77.44
5 D.00758 8623
5 0.00768 94.13
S Q.00360 51.11
5 0 00142 1924
5 0.00158 18.M
5 (0.01106) (128.76)
5 (0.00784) (111.13)
5 (0.01161) (154.87)
5 (0at288) (15tAT)

Envlr. Su
Rata
5220Q%

7.170D%

6.8500'7
e.e?oo%
?5500%
7.0600%
7.3300%
7250D%

7.6700%
7.4100%
4.?100%
5.35QD%

rchsrga
Amounl

es.st
8021
95.69
84.67
9724

101.61
99.11
95.43
8025
95.90
54S4
55.35

School Tax

Rale Amount

3.0000% 41.43
3.0D00% 35.97
3.0000% 44.?8
3.0000% 39.61
3 0000% 42 61
3.0000% 4622
3.0000% 43.54
3.M00% 42.35
3.0000% 3380
3.000D% 41.70
3.0000% 36.37
3.0000rA 32.?a

Salas Tax
Rate Ameunl

6.00D0% 85.34
B.aoaa% 74.og
6.0000% 9225
6.0000% 81.59
6.00D0% BZ 77
6.0000% 9522
B.aooat! 89.68
s.aaao% 5724
e.oo00% 69.52
6.0000% 85.91
6.0MD% T4.93
6 DQQ0% 67 36

Total

1,507.70
1,308.95
1,629.72
1,441A3
1.550.66
1,68223
1,584.39
1,54123
1,23D.01
1,517.73
1.323.75
1.190.02

17.507.82
17,275,0Q

232.82

Pago 1 oF t.



APPENDIX B
REVISED STAFF REPORT 2011-00048

RECOMMENDED RATE

Adjusted Operating Expenses
Divided by: .88 Operating Ratio
Revenue Requirement w/o Interest
Interest Expense
Total Revenue Requirement
Normalized Revenues

Increase

$ 89,560
0.88

$ 101,773
7 665

109,438
91 541

$17,897



Carroll F Cogan
President
Farmdale Development Corporation
P. O. Box 91588
Louisville, KY 40291

Honorable Robert C Moore
Attorney At Law

Hazelrigg 8 Cox, LLP
415 West Main Street
P.O. Box 676
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

Service List for Case 2011-00048


